501788061 01/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Test Enterprises, Inc.	01/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Temptronic Corporation
Street Address:	41 Hampden Road
City:	Mansfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7603871

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (717)257-7580

 Phone:
 2159727877

 Email:
 patents@saul.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Theodore Naccarella

Address Line 1: 1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 023734.98940

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore Naccarella

Total Attachments: 3 source=871Assn#page1.tif source=871Assn#page2.tif source=871Assn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027542 FRAME: 0136

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment) is effective as of the 16th day of January, 2012, by and among Temptronic Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and Test Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 7,603,871, issued on October 20, 2009 (the "Patent"), by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2006 at Reel 018044, Frame 0320; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and said Patent and said invention(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the invention(s) therein described, and all the rights and privileges in the Patent and under any and all other patents that may be granted in the United States for said invention(s), including all rights of priority arising from the Patent, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, and continuations thereof, to the full term or terms of the Patent and for which any said other patents may be issued, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; and Assignor also concurrently hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the invention(s) therein described for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including the Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said invention(s).

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any and all patents for said invention(s) be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor, its successors, assigns and legal representatives will execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives any further reasonable documents or instruments and do any and all further reasonable acts that may be deemed necessary by Assignee to enable Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to file applications for any improvements or inventions in the United States of America and that may be reasonably necessary to vest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the title

1360947.1

PATENT REEL: 027542 FRAME: 0137 herein conveyed or intended so to be conveyed, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States Patent Office.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor shall, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, sign all reasonable papers, and do all acts that may be reasonably necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with the Patent, and any other patents or other forms of protection relating thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Assignment to be duly executed on the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

TEST ENTERPRISES, INC.

Name in Print: fant miller
Title: Chief Example Officer

ASSIGNEE:

TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION

By:

Name in Print: Hugh T. Regan, Jr.
Title: Vice President, Treasurer, and
Secretary

herein conveyed or intended so to be conveyed, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States Patent Office.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, Assignor shall, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, sign all reasonable papers, and do all acts that may be reasonably necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with the Patent, and any other patents or other forms of protection relating thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Assignment to be duly executed on the date and year first above written.

100		^_
ASS	IGN	UK

TEST ENTERPRISES, INC.

Ву:	
Name in Print: _ Title:	

ASSIGNEE:

TEMPTRONIC CORPORATION

Name in Print: Hugh T. Regan, Jr. Title: Vice President, Treasurer, and

Secretary

1360947.1

RECORDED: 01/17/2012

2

PATENT REEL: 027542 FRAME: 0139